SECOND AMENDMENT TO
ELSEVIER SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into an agreement dated 24 October 2017 (the
“Agreement”), as last amended on 07 December 2018, and wish to amend the Agreement as set forth
in this amendment (“Amendment™).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below, and for
such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as of 1 January 2020 as set forth below.

The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to continue until 31 December 2020.

Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the existing terms and conditions of the Agreement are
hereby ratified. Capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Agreement. To the extent any terms or conditions of the Agreement conflict

with or are inconsistent with this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their respective, duly
authorized representatives as of 29 October 2019.

11 -12-2019

Title: Execdtive Diregtor, Administration Department

CZECH'NATIONAL BANK

ame::Martin Harold
Title:Diréctor, SoeHlEAbifiés Disision
Na Pifkopé 28, 11503 Praha 1

40
ELSEVIER B.V.
(Elsevier)

ame:. ino Ussy
Title: Executive Vice President Research Solution Sales

Amendment No.: 1-17821134690 Agreement No.: 1-14072425524

= Elsevier B.V.
Radarweg 29

1043 NX Amsterdam
rhe Netherlands

Elsevier BV,




Schedule 1
Subscribed Products/Access/Fees

CZECH NATIONAL BANK

The Subscribed Products and Fees identified below replace and supersede those identified in the

Agreement.
Amendment No. 1-17821134690

Subscribed Products — publisher | Access ‘ 2019
A | EUR
| ScienceDirect® online — Elsevier B.V. . _sciencedirect.com
. Subject Collection(s) |
-Economics, Econometrics and Finance 2020 : €6,088.57
l Elsevier Book Series / Handbook Series (2012- ) !
| -Handbook of Statistics €676.16
- -Handbooks in Economics Series €1,427.60
|
| _ bsmne

TOTAL FEES | €8,192.32




